
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Waller (Chair), Steve Galloway, 

Sue Galloway, Jamieson-Ball, Reid, Runciman and 
Vassie 
 

Date: Tuesday, 15 July 2008 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 14 July 2008, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 17 July 2008, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 
 
 
 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of parts of the report relating to Agenda Item 9 
(Community Stadium), on the grounds that the report contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of a 
particular person.  This information is classed as exempt under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
held on 30 June 2008. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 5:00 pm on Monday 14 July 2008. 
 

5. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

To receive details of those items that are listed on the Executive 
Forward Plan for the next two meetings. 
 

6. Review of Sub-National Economic Development and 
Regeneration  (Pages 15 - 102) 
 

This report seeks approval for a response to the Government`s 
consultation on the Sub-National Review of economic development 
and regeneration (SNR) and for a Multi-Area Agreement submitted 
by the Leeds City Region. 
 

7. Future of York as a 'Thriving City': Part B, Local measures to 
retain York as a 'Thriving City'  (Pages 103 - 110) 
 

This report asks Members to consider actions to help ensure that 
negative impacts are minimised, and that York remains a Thriving 
and Inclusive city, through a difficult economic period. 
 
 



 

8. Approval of the Homeless Strategy 2008 to 2013  (Pages 111 - 
136) 
 

This report asks the Executive to note the review of the Council’s 
homeless strategy and approve the contents of the strategy that will 
cover the period between 2008 and 2013, for submission to 
Communities and Local Government by the end of July 2008.  
 

9. Community Stadium  (Pages 137 - 160) 
 

This report provides an update on progress made following the 
meeting of the Staffing and Urgency Committee on the 21 May 
2008, when the issue of the ‘Community Stadium’ was discussed, 
and seeks approval for a proposed loan to the York City Football 
Club. 
 
Note:  The above report has not been made publicly available 
because it contains exempt information, as set out under Item 2 
above.  A redacted version of the report, excluding the exempt 
information, was published with this agenda on Tuesday, 8 July. 
 

10. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details a
[...]
l also be made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 30 JUNE 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), 
STEVE GALLOWAY, SUE GALLOWAY, JAMIESON-
BALL, REID, RUNCIMAN AND VASSIE 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR FRASER (FOR AGENDA ITEMS 1-7) 

 
PART A - MATTERS CONSIDERED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Runciman declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 9 (General Fund – Provisional Revenue Out-turn 2007/08) as 
a patron of the Guildhall Orchestra. 
 
Councillor Waller declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 10 (Capital Programme Out-turn 2007/08 and Revisions to the 
2008/09-2010/11 Programme) as a governor of York High School. 
 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annexes 2 and 3 to agenda item 7 
(York Racecourse) (minute 23 refers) and Annex 3 to agenda 
item 10 (Capital Programme Outturn) (minute 26 refers), on 
the grounds that they contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of particular persons (including 
the authority holding that information), which was classed as 
exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
 

19. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 17 June 

2008 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



20. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor Sandy Fraser addressed the meeting in relation to agenda item 
7 (York Racecourse) (minute 23 refers), on behalf of residents of 
Micklegate Ward.  He expressed disappointment at the Race Committee’s 
response to suggestions to mitigate the problems caused by race days for 
local residents and proposed that the costs of additional policing and off 
site toilet provision should be met from the additional income the new lease 
would provide.  He also highlighted parking problems in the South Bank 
area and that the main pedestrian ro
[...]
e Government`s consultation  
Sub-National Review of economic development and regeneration (SNR) and 
for a Multi-Area Agreement submitted by the Leeds City Region. 

Background 

2. A report was presented to the Executive in February 2008, outlining the main 
findings from the SNR.  This has identified a number of structural reforms, 
namely:          

 • to strengthen the local authority role in economic development, 
including a new statutory economic assessment duty;     

 • to support the effective collaboration by local authorities across 
functioning economic areas, for example by establishing Multi Area 
Agreements;           

 • to introduce single regional strategies, with Regional Development 
Agencies designated as regional planning bodies;    

 • to give regions a greater say in the distribution of funding in each 
region;          

 • to sharpen the focus of central government on sub-national 
devolution, including the appointment of regional Ministers acting as regional 
champions.                                     

3. Since then, the Government have issued a consultation paper on how to take 
forward the SNR.  The consultation covers developing stronger partnerships 
for regional growth, integrating regional strategies to promote growth and the 
role of local authorities in strengthening sub-regional economies.  Full details 
of the consultation are available at 
www.communities.gov.uk/publications/citiesandregions/prosperousplac
es.  There are 15 specific questions to be covered in responses to this 
consultation.  The deadline for responses was 20

th
 June and a response was 

sent by the Chief Executive following the circulation of this to all elected 
members for comment.  This is attached to this report as Annex A. 

4. The SNR envisages a stronger role for City Regions and sub-regional working 
in order to enhance economic growth and competitiveness.  The engagement 
of York in the Leeds City Region was a major focus of the report to the 

Agenda Item 6Page 15



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\2\9\AI00010925\SubNationalReview0.doc Last printed 7/2/2008 4:35 PM   

Executive in February.  Approval was given to a series of actions to support 
the priorities of the City of York within this city region context.  This included 
endorsement of officer support for the preparation of a Multi-Area Agreement 
focussed on skills, labour market mobility and transport.  A draft of this was 
considered at the Leeds City Region Leaders meeting held on 12

th
 June and 

it was agreed to delegate responsibility for finalising this to the Chair and 
Chief Officer of the Leeds City Region in order for submission to take place 
by the end of June.  The latest version of the Multi-Area Agreement for the 
Leeds City Region is appended to this report as Annex B.        

Consultation 

5. Consultation has been undertaken by the Government regarding the SNR 
and it is likely that specific elements of the proposals set out within the SNR 
will be the subject of further consultation as proposals are developed.  The 
Leeds City Region Development Programme was subject to consultation 
within the city region and was agreed by all 11 local authorities. The 
implications for York of the developing “City region agenda” has been 
included in the consultation exercises undertaken with respect to the Future 
York Group report, the Sustainable Community Strategy and the Local 
Development Framework.  Any agreed actions following consideration of this 
report may need to be subject to further consultation following consideration 
at this meeting. 

Options 

6. Most of the proposals set out in the SNR will be the subject of legislation 
following this round of consultation with the local authority and an assessment 
of the options open to the Council will need to be undertaken at the 
appropriate time.  At this stage, the options are to endorse the response to 
the consultation or not and similarly, to support the Leeds City R
[...]
ncil of not engaging in the Leeds City 
Region through a potential loss of funding opportunities and influence.  The 
actions set out in paragraph 9 of this report are intended to mitigate against 
potential risks. 

Recommendation 

18. That the Executive:         
 1. endorses the response to Government regarding the 
consultation on the Sub-National of Economic Development and 
Regeneration as set out in Annex A to this report;    
 2. supports the Multi-Area Agreement for the Leeds City Region as 
set out in Annex B to this report. 

 Reason:  To help shape the effectiveness of future action, in line with the 
Council`s Corporate Priorities and the objectives of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy  

Roger Ranson 
Assistant Director Economic 
Development & Partnerships  
Phone No:  01904 551614 
 

Report 
Approved 

  Date    

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Financial – Patrick Looker 
Others – Report Author 

All  ♦ Wards Affected:   

 
For further information please contact the author of the report  
 
 
Background Papers:    
 
None 
 
Annexes: 
 
ANNEX A:  RESPONSE TO THE SNR CONSULTATION 
 
ANNEX B: LEEDS CITY REGION MULTI-AREA AGREEMENT 
 
ANNEX C: JOINT STATEMENT ISSUED BY LGA AND RDAs 
 
ANNEX D: LOCAL GOVERNMENT YORKSHIRE AND HUMBER – YORKSHIRE 
FORWARD POSITION STATEMENT 

Page 18



ANNEX A 

SUB – NATIONAL REVIEW:  CONSULTATION 

 
A YORK RESPONSE 
 
1. This paper sets out a proposed response to the consultation for 
consideration at the Leaders group meeting to be held on 6th June 2008.  
Leaders may wish to consider whether they wish to share this with their groups.  
It is understood that  formal responses may also be made by the Leeds City 
Region and the York and North Yorkshire Partnership.    
      
2. The main text is a summary of the consultation. A suggested response to a 
series of 15 questions, in bold, posed by the Go
[...]
e 
emerging thinking of government, it will be sensible to establish a regular review 

process to keep abreast of developments and allow each side to keep in touch 
with their ‘constituency’.  It is therefore proposed that an annual report is jointly 
prepared by YFB/SLB which is reported back into their respective ‘constituencies’.   

 
 

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Executive  15 July 2008 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

Future of York as a “Thriving City” 

Part B: Local measures to retain York as a “Thriving City” 

Summary 

1. The country is facing increasingly difficult economic circumstances. However, 
because of decisions taken in the past, York is in a position to capitalise on a 
relatively robust economy. Now is the time to take further actions to ensure 
that the benefit is spread amongst all –  businesses and individuals. There is 
no room for complacency in an economic downturn and this paper suggests 
actions, which will help ensure that negative impacts are minimised, and, 
relatively speaking, York remains a Thriving and Inclusive city through a 
difficult economic period. 

 

 Background 

2. The UK economy, in common with most globally is facing an economic 
turndown, which will be characterised by a sustained period of below trend 
growth, higher inflation and rising unemployment.  

 

3. A number of economic forecasts gives confirmation to this thinking: - 

 

 

 
4. However, York’s economy in recent times has out-performed those regionally 

and nationally and this was clearly demonstrated in the Future York Group 
(FYG) report. The report set out the comparative strengths of York in terms 
of: 

• Gross Value Added (GVA)  

• Employment growth 

• Level of Qualifications and Skills 

• Wage Rates 

Forecasts 2008 2009 

GDP Growth 1.6% 1.3% 
CPI (Consumer Price Index) 3.3% 2.2% 
Unemployment Claimants 0.89m 1.0m 

Agenda Item 7Page 103



 

• Business Investment 

[...]
available from the 
Housing Services Manager, 10-12 George Hudson Street, York, YO1 6ZE,    
Telephone 01904 554040 
 
 

                                                 
20

 City of York Council Equality Impact Assessment July 2008 

 
Signatories to the Strategy 
 
The following organisations are represented on the Homelessness 
Strategy Steering Group and have pledged their commitment to delivering 
the actions and targets set out in the action plan and through them the 
aims and priorities of this strategy: 
 
 
For and on behalf of City of York Council 
 
 
For and on behalf of Supporting People Partnership 
 
 
For and on behalf of York and North Yorkshire Primary Care Trust 
 
 
For and on behalf of Registered Social Landlords Provider Group 
 
 
For and on behalf of Resettlement Services 
 
 
For and on behalf of Housing Advice Resource Project 
 
 
For and on behalf of North Yorkshire Probation Area 

P
a
g

e
 1

3
6



Agenda Item 9Page 137
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 148

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Executive 15th July 2008 
 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

Community Stadium 

Summary 

1. The purpose of the report is to update Members on the progress made 
following the meeting of the Staffing and Urgency Committee on the 21st May 
2008 where a report titled ‘Community Stadium’ was discussed. Is it also 
seeking Member approval for the council to make a loan to York City Football 
Club (YCFC) to enable it to pay off the loan made to it by the Football 
Foundation (FF).  

2. The proposals to make this loan are integral to achieving the overall objective 
of a new community stadium which is a short term imperative identified in the 
Corporate Strategy 2007-2011. In the proposals the new stadium would be 
delivered as a partnership between the council, YCFC and York Knights 
Rugby League Club, the former two par
[...]
ent 
control of projected cost savings, should see the football club achieve a 
positive cash flow over the period up to June 30th 2012.)  
 

9. If agreed, such a loan would be subject to a number of conditions (below) and 
would be certified by the Monitoring Officer and the Section 151 Officer before 
the advancement of the loan monies: 
 

� Further financial investigation into JMP financial accounts, the 
relationship between JMP and YCFC and Bootham Crescent Holdings 
and the number and value of calls on the capital receipt 
 

� In order to ensure any loan made by CYC is repaid it will need to be 
secured as a charge against Bootham Crescent and such a charge 
would need to take precedence over all other calls on the asset in the 
same way that the FF loan does at present. If officers are unable to 
fully secure the loan against the freehold of Bootham Crescent then it 
is recommended that a loan would not be advanced on these terms. 
 

� If Option 1 is chosen, the YCFC would repay the loan and rolled up 
interest at 6.25% 
 

Page 152



 

� If Option 2 is chosen, the total sum loaned would be charged at 6.9% 
(the rate at which the FF are charging YCFC) and the rolled up interest 
charged at 6.25% 
 

� Obtain written confirmation that that the FF guarantee that YCFC 
would receive a £2m FSIF grant to be applied to the development of a 
new community stadium 
 

� A legal agreement to be obtained from YCFC that they will work in 
partnership with CYC (and potentially other partners) to deliver a 
community stadium by contributing equity from both the FSIF grant 
and the sale of Bootham Crescent 
 

� From the sale of Bootham Crescent a minimum of the £2m FSIF grant 
and any residual sale value, after repaying the CYC loan and the rolled 
up interest, must be put into the new community stadium. 

 
10. The value of Bootham Crescent, if developed for housing, is currently 

estimated at £1.2m to £3.7m depending upon the percentage of affordable 
housing req
[...]
ll Foundation in line with the conditions set 
out in paragraphs 9 and 10 and following the outcome of the work set out 
in paragraph 18 bullet point 1. 
 

b) The interest payable on the loan is set at 6.25% reflecting the likely return 
the council would achieve if invested on the money markets 
 

c) The interest is payable with the balance of the loan at the end of the 
period projected in June 2012. During this period the interest will be 
compounded 
 

d) The council loan is subject to a charge on the Bootham Crescent ground 
and such a charge taking precedent over all other calls on the asset. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 158



 

Contact Details 

 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy 
 
Report Approved √ Date 8/7/08 

 

Bill Woolley  
Director of City Strategy 
01904 551330 
 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Implication ie Financial                               Implication ie Legal 
Name                                                          Name 
Title                                                            Title 
Tel No.                                                       Tel No. 
 

All √ Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

� Community Stadium report to Staffing and Urgency Committee 21st May 2008 
� Staff and Urgency Committee Meeting 21st May 2008 Minutes 
� Deloitte report on Community Stadium for CYC 20th June 2008 
� A letter received from Walker Morris Legal advisors entitled   ‘Issues in relation to 

a proposed loan by City of York Council to York City Football Club Limited ‘ 
dated 27 June 2008. 

� Active York’s ‘Sport and Active Leisure Strategy’ 
 
Annexes 

None 

Page 159



Page 160

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	5 Executive Forward Plan
	6 Review of Sub-National Economic Development and Regeneration
	Annex A Sub National Review
	Annex B Sub National Review
	Annex C Sub National Review
	Annex D Sub National Review

	7 Future of York as a 'Thriving City': Part B, Local measures to retain York as a 'Thriving City'
	8 Approval of the Homeless Strategy 2008 to 2013
	Annex A Homeless Strategy

	9 Community Stadium
	Community Stadium (public version)




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE 

DATE 15 JULY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (CHAIR), JAMIESON-
BALL, REID, RUNCIMAN AND VASSIE 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS STEVE GALLOWAY AND 
SUE GALLOWAY 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

29. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of those parts of agenda item 9 
(Community Stadium) that relate to the financial or business 
affairs of particular persons (including the authority holding 
that information), on the grounds that this information is 
classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised 
by The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006). 

 
 

30. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 30 June 

2008 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 

31. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

32. EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members received and noted details of those items that were listed on the 
Executive Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 



 
33. REVIEW OF SUB-NATIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 

REGENERATION  
 
Members considered a report which asked them to endorse a response to 
the Government’s consultation on the Sub-National Review of economic 
development and regeneration (SNR), and to support a Multi-Area 
Agreement (MAA) submitted by the Leeds City Region. 
 
The consultation covered developing stronger partnerships for regional 
growth, integrating regional strategies to promote growth, and the role of 
local authorities in strengthening sub-regional economies.  The response, 
attached as Annex A to the report, had been sent to meet the deadline of 
20 June 2008, following circulation to all elected Members for comment.   
 
In February 2008, the Executive had approved a series of actions to 
support the priorities of the City of York within the city region context.  
These had included endorsing Officer support for the preparation of a 
Multi-Area Agreement focused on skills, labour market mobility and 
transport.  The latest version of the MAA, which the Chair and Chief Officer 
of the Leeds City Region had authority to finalise for submission by 30 
June, was attached as Annex B. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive on this item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the response to Government regarding the 

consultation on the Sub-National Review of Economic 
Development and Regeneration, as set out in Annex A to the 
report, be endorsed. 

 
 (ii) That the Executive expresses its concern regarding 

the loss of democratic accountability in the planning process 
that would result from the proposals in the SNR. 

 
 (iii) That the Multi-Area Agreement for the Leeds City 

Region, as set out in Annex B, be supported. 
 
REASON: To help shape the effectiveness of future action, in line with 

the Council’s Corporate Priorities and the objectives of the 
Sustainable Community Strategy. 

 
 

34. FUTURE OF YORK AS A 'THRIVING CITY': PART B, LOCAL 
MEASURES TO RETAIN YORK AS A 'THRIVING CITY'  
 
Members considered a report which suggested actions to help ensure that 
York remained a ‘Thriving and Inclusive’ city during the difficult economic 
period currently facing the country. 
 
As demonstrated in the Future York Group (FYG) report, York’s economy 
in recent times had out-performed those regionally and nationally.  This 
trend was likely to continue, subject to a number of constraints already 
being addressed.  However, business and consumer confidence needed to 



be strengthened in order to achieve growth and minimise the impact of a 
downturn. 
 
The report proposed options for package of measures, building upon 
actions already taken by the Council for the benefit of businesses and 
individuals.  These would be subject to a process of consultation with 
business, the voluntary sector, key partnerships and other leaders in the 
City.  They included options to enhance consumer confidence, support 
local business and help those hardest hit by economic downturn, usually 
the poorest.  Details were set out in paragraph 11 of the report.  
Consultation would take place over the summer, with the aim of bringing a 
costed set of proposals to the Executive in September. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive on this item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the package of actions contained in paragraph 8 

of the report be approved for consultation.1 

 
(ii) That a progress report be brought back to the 
Executive in September.2 

 
REASON: To help ensure that York remains a Thriving and Inclusive 

City during a difficult economic period and to keep Members 
informed of progress. 

 
Action Required  
1. Carry out consultation on these proposals.  
2. Enter item on Forward Plan for September meeting.   
 
 

 
JB  
JB  

 
35. APPROVAL OF THE HOMELESS STRATEGY 2008 TO 2013  

 
Members considered a report which sought approval for a draft Homeless 
Strategy for the period 2008-2013, prior to its submission to Communities 
and Local Government to meet the deadline of 31 July 2008. 
 
The draft Strategy, attached as Annex A to the report, had been endorsed 
by the Executive Member for Housing and Adult Social Services at the 
EMAP meeting on 2 June 2008.  Development of the Strategy had been 
overseen by a multi-agency Homeless Strategy Steering Group and had 
been informed by consultation with stakeholders and customers.  Its 
overarching aim was to eradicate the use of emergency accommodation 
and move away from a reactive approach to homelessness.   
 
A revised version of the draft Strategy, incorporating an Action Plan, was 
circulated at the meeting. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive on this item, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft Strategy be approved for submission to the 

Communities and Local Government Department by 31 July 
2008.1 



 
REASON: In accordance with the legal requirement for the Council to 

have a Homeless Strategy. 
 
Action Required  
1. Submit draft Strategy to Communities and Local 
Government Department.   
 
 

 
LE  

 
36. URGENT BUSINESS - RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE STRATEGIC 

POLICY PANEL MEETING ON 14 JULY 2008  
 
Members considered the recommendations made by the Strategic Policy 
Panel (SPP), at their meeting on 14 July 2008, with regard to York 
Racecourse’s application for an extension and amendments to their lease. 
 
The Chair had agreed to deal with this matter as urgent business, on the 
basis that a final decision on this matter, which originally came before the 
Executive on 30 June 2008, should be taken without delay. 
 
The SPP had considered the decisions taken at the Executive (Calling In) 
meeting on 8 July 2008, in respect of the their original decisions on 30 
June regarding the Racecourse item.  They had recommended that the 
Executive confirm those decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That the decisions taken at the Executive (Calling In) meeting 

on 8 July 2008 in respect of the York Racecourse lease be 
confirmed.1 

 
REASON: In accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic 

Policy Panel. 
 
Action Required  
1. Action the decisions taken by the Executive (Calling In) on 
8 July 2008.   
 
 

 
SA  

 
PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 
37. COMMUNITY STADIUM  

 
Members considered a report which provided an update on progress made 
following the meeting of the Staffing and Urgency Committee on 21 May 
2008, when the matter of the ‘Community Stadium’ was discussed, and 
sought approval for a proposed loan to the York City Football Club (YCFC), 
to enable it to repay its £2.1m loan from the Football Foundation (FF). 
 
The objective of a new community stadium had been identified as a short 
term imperative in the Council’s 2007-2011 Corporate Strategy.  It would 
be delivered as a partnership between the Council, YCFC and York 
Knights Rugby League Club.  With reference to Resolution (v) of the 



Staffing and Urgency Committee, a report had been commissioned from 
Deloitte commenting on YCFC’s annual financial projections up to June 
2012, outlining key issues and risks associated with the project and 
illustrating how other local authorities had been involved in new stadium 
development in the UK over the past ten years.  Deloitte’s key findings 
were summarised in paragraph 4.   
 
Members considered the following options, as outlined in the report: 
Option 1 – proceed with the loan to YCFC, which would be repaid on the 
sale of Bootham Crescent when the new stadium was provided by 2012.  
Repayment would be dependent upon the success of the stadium project. 
Option 2 – service YCFC’s existing FF loan, with the advance of interest to 
be repaid on the sale of Bootham Crescent.  This could negatively affect 
future partnership working, given the expectation that the Council would 
take on the loan, and the Council would be unable to secure first charge on 
the Bootham ground. 
Option 3 – do not provide a loan to YCFC.  This could jeopardise the 
community stadium project if it caused the club to go out of business and 
the Council was unable to provide the additional support required for the 
project. 
 
Having noted the comments of the Shadow Executive on this item, it was 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the Council make a loan of £2.1 million to York 

City Football Club (YCFC), to replace the existing loan 
of £2.1 million made by the Football Foundation, 
subject to the conditions set out in paragraphs 9 and 
10 of the report and including the following conditions:1 

 
a) Further financial investigation into YCFC, Bootham 

Crescent Holdings and JM Packaging that clarifies 
the ownership structure, number and value of calls 
on a capital receipt from the sale of Bootham 
Crescent and the financial position of the parties 
involved, and confirms that such a loan and 
interest could be repaid in full from the value of 
Bootham Crescent. 

 
b) The Council loan to be subject to a charge on the 

Bootham Crescent ground, such charge taking 
precedent over all other calls on the asset. 

 
c) Written confirmation to be obtained that the 

Football Foundation guarantees that YCFC would 
receive a £2 million Football Stadia Improvement 
Fund (FSIF) grant, to be applied to the 
development of a new community stadium. 

 
d) A legal agreement to be obtained from YCFC that 

they will work in partnership with City of York 
Council (and potentially other partners) to deliver a 
community stadium (including agreements on the 
use and allocation for access to the facility by 



groups and the community) by contributing equity 
from both the FSIF grant and the sale of Bootham 
Crescent. 

 
e) The interest payable from the loan to be set at a 

commercial rate (currently 6.25%), reflecting the 
likely return the Council would achieve if invested 
on the money markets. 

 
f) The interest to be payable with the balance of the 

loan at the end of the period projected in June 
2012.  During this period the interest would be 
compounded. 

 
g) Confirmation that the final terms of the loan meet 

the legal requirements set out in paragraph 19 of 
the report. 

 
REASON: To enable YCFC to pay off their loan and to progress the 

community stadium project, whilst ensuring that Council 
taxpayers money is safeguarded. 

 
RESOLVED: That an update report on the progress towards a community 

stadium be brought to the Executive meeting on 9 
September.2 

 
REASON: So that the Executive can be satisfied that progress is being 

made with the project before the matter is considered at full 
Council. 

 
Action Required  
1. Refer recommendations to Full Council on 25 September 
2008.  
2. Include item on Forward Plan for Executive meeting on 9 
September.   
 
 

 
GR  
 
JB  

 
 
 
 
A Waller, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.05 pm and finished at 2.55 pm]. 


